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+[Tue MINISTER ror AGRICUL-

TURE (Dr. P. S. DesuMUKkH): (a)
No.

(b) and (¢). Do not arise.]
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The Government of Rajasthan who were contacted have intimated that no official information is available but the police have been directed to be vigilant and ‘take suitable steps to prevent illegal trading, if any.

SHrr JASWANT SINGH: I want to know whether it is not a fact that there is this regular traffic on both sides, on the side of the Indians who smuggle them out as well as on the side of Pakistanis who come and carry away these cattle to Pakistan?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: I am afraid this information has not been supplied to us by the Rajasthan Govern-
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SHrr JASWANT SINGH: Is it not true that on the borders of Rajasthan along Pakistan, within a radius of something like fifteen to twenty miles, most of the people who lived there with their cattle have shifted away because of the fear of raids by the Pakistani nationals and the resultant loss of their cattle?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: I must ask for notice to answer this question, Sir.

SoiL Erosion

*271. Sur1 MAHESWAR NAIK:
Will the Minister for Foop ano AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any estimate has been arrived at of the extent of soil erosion caused annually due to various factors in India; and

(b) which parts of the country are most affected by such erosion?

Tre MINISTER ror AGRICUL-

TURE (Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH): (a)
No, Sir.
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(b) Agricultural and waste lands on undulating topography, particularly in the States of Bombay, Madras, Mysore, Hyderabad and Andhra, are most affected by soil erosion.

SHrt MAHESWAR NAIK: Are any comparative figures for the last few years available?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Some
States have given us some approximation while the others have said that they do not possess any figures.

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: What are the measures that have been taken by Government for checking this erosion? .

Dr. P. S. DESHEMUKH: This question is now being taken up very seriously. Soil Conservation Boards have been set up and recently there was a conference of the Chairmen of the Soil Conservation Boards. Many States have passed legislation in this respect. Improvements to existing centres for research as well as for experimentation are proceeding and various other steps have also been taken in hand.

SHrt MAHESWAR NAIK: Is there any truth in the statement that because of the wind from the Western desert, this desert area is advancing into U.P. and Rajasthan?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: No, Sir.
As I have had occasions to point out, the desert is not like a ghost walking towards Delhi with the slogan, “Chalo Delhi”. 1t is a fact, however, that because of overgrazing and so on, large areas have become sandy where nothing grows. Such areas are increasing in some places. That is why the Soil Conservation Board is taking up this problem.

Surr H. C. DASAPPA: Is it not a fact that contour-bunding is a simple device for preventing soil erosion?
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Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Yes, Sir, and that is very extensively used. We are also trying to encourage it.

Surt H. C. DASAPPA: What is the help that the Central Government is giving in this respect?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: It would be difficult for me to answer this question bmt we give all the help that we can. Action has already been taken and the Bombay Government as well as the other Governments have gone very far in this respect.

SurrmaT K. BHARATHI: May I know whether Government is aware of the fact that great havoc is causd-
ed by sea erosion in Travancore-Cochin?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: That is about sea erosion bui from the main land we have yet to go to the sea.
We have not gone very far in this.
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